SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

7th DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-07)

______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 7.1:

7.1. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.1.9 as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 7, 2008:
7.1.1. Please provide the amount of inventory, injection, and withdrawal capacity that was overbooked during the 2005/6 storage year.

7.1.2. Please provide the amount of inventory, injection, and withdrawal capacity that was overbooked during the 2006/7 storage year.

7.1.3. Please provide the amount of inventory, injection, and withdrawal capacity that was overbooked during the 2007/8 storage year.

RESPONSE 7.1.1:
November sales over 48.3 Bcf capacity in 2005 = 3.0 Bcf
Injection overbooking = 105 MMcfd

{SoCalGas sold 273 MMcfd of seasonal firm injection, rather than BCAP-allocated 121 MMcfd.  105 of this difference resulted from using a portion of the 355 MMcfd allocated to injection in the 1999 BCAP, which was not needed on OFO days for balancing.  The extra 47 MMcfd difference resulted from fully using the 850 MMcfd of actual firm injection capacity rather than the 1999 BCAP-established 803 MMcfd.}
January sales over 990 MMcfd in 2006 = 0 MMcfd 
{Note: 3175 capacity – 1935 core - 250 balancing =990 for unbundled storage.}
RESPONSE 7.1.2:
December sales over 49.8 Bcf capacity in 2006 = 2.3 Bcf
Injection overbooking = 105 MMcfd

January sales over 990 MMcfd in 2007 = 77 MMcfd

RESPONSE 7.1.3:
November sales over 51.8 Bcf capacity in 2007 = 1.2 Bcf
Injection overbooking = 105 MMcfd
January sales over 990 MMcfd in 2008 = 58 MMcfd

QUESTION 7.2:

7.2. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.1.10 as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 7, 2008:
7.2.1. If SoCalGas were to rework wells in an existing storage field so as to convert cushion gas to working gas to allow the sale of the cushion gas and the creation of additional storage inventory, would SoCalGas propose to treat the cost of reworking the wells as being 100% shareholder investment and to retain 100% of associated revenues for shareholders?

7.2.2. Under the hypothetical presented in Q.7.2.1, please explain how SoCalGas would propose to treat the revenues from the sale of the cushion gas.

7.2.3. If the answer to Q.7.2.1 is “no,” please specify what ratemaking treatment SoCalGas would expect for the costs and revenues of such a project.

7.2.4. If SoCalGas were to add new compressors at an existing storage field so as to increase overall compression at the field and to allow increased injection, would SoCalGas propose to treat the cost of the new compressors as being 100% shareholder investment and to retain 100% of associated revenues for shareholders?

7.2.5. If the answer to Q.7.2.4 is “no,” please specify what ratemaking treatment SoCalGas would expect for the costs and revenues of such a project.

RESPONSE 7.2.1:
If the well reworks resulted in working inventory greater than 131.1 Bcf, then yes.  (The cushion projects have usually been a combination of new wells and reworks of existing wells.)  The exception to this answer would be if, as with the Cushion 1 and Cushion 2 projects, there were specific Commission decisions providing for some other treatment of these costs. 
RESPONSE 7.2.2:
In the future, the gain in revenues from any sale of cushion gas should be treated in accordance with the “Gain on Sale Decisions”, D.06-05-041 and D.06-12-043.  
RESPONSE 7.2.3:
N/A

RESPONSE 7.2.4:
Yes.

RESPONSE 7.2.5:  N/A

QUESTION 7.3:

7.3. With respect to the response to SCGC DR Q.1.10.1 that states: “Development of a native gas prospect after production from that prospect may be slightly less expensive:”  

7.3.1. Please provide a copy of each annual report filed with the Commission pursuant to paragraph 17 of the July 25, 2005 Settlement Agreement that was adopted by D.06-06-065.

7.3.2. For any year for which there is no annual report available, please provide a copy of each quarterly report filed with the Commission pursuant to paragraph 16 of the July 25, 2005 Settlement Agreement that was adopted by D.06-06-065.

7.3.3. With regard to paragraph 20 of the July 25, 2005 Settlement Agreement that was adopted by D.06-06-065, which states:  “…if SoCalGas determines that a depleted native gas or oil reservoir or any wells or other facilities that have been installed pursuant to this Settlement Agreement are suitable and economic to use in providing storage service, SoCalGas shall seek Commission approval by application before placing the reservoir or facilities into storage service.  SoCalGas agrees that, in such application, it will propose that any facilities that were used for the Native Gas Program that were funded from the A&E Internal Order or from the revenues obtain from the sale of native gas, gas condensates and/or oil shall be transferred to storage service at the cost of converting such facilities to storage service:”

7.3.3.1. If additional storage inventory capacity were developed through the Native Gas program, would SoCalGas propose to share revenues produced by marketing this new capacity under the same ratepayer/shareholder sharing mechanism as existing unbundled storage capacity, or would SoCalGas propose to retain 100% of the revenues produced this new capacity for its shareholders?

7.3.3.2. If additional storage inventory capacity were developed under the Native Gas program and then expanded with the costs being borne  by shareholders, would SoCalGas propose to share revenues produced by marketing this new capacity under the same ratepayer/shareholder sharing mechanism as existing unbundled storage capacity, would SoCalGas propose to retain 100% of the revenues produced this new capacity for its shareholders, or would SoCalGas propose a mixture of the two revenue sharing approaches?  Please explain the relationship, if any, to the manner in which the assets were funded.

7.3.4. With regard to paragraph 21 of the July 25, 2005 Settlement Agreement that was adopted by D.06-06-065, which states:  “With respect to the known native gas reservoir at SoCalGas’ La Goleta storage field, SoCalGas has sufficient information that it can determine that this reservoir will be used to provide Commission-regulated storage service.  Accordingly, SoCalGas will design and construct the wells and other facilities for storage service, will sell at least 2 Bcf of this gas as a package of gas commodity in place with associated inventory and withdrawal rights, and will use the wells funded under the Native Gas Program for purposes of injecting and withdrawing gas into this new reservoir without seeking additional Commission approval to do so.  In light of the location of the known native gas reservoir at La Goleta directly underneath the existing La Goleta storage reservoir, SoCalGas expects that there will be little or no cost to utilize the new reservoir for purposes of storage inventory.  Nevertheless, if there should be additional cost to utilize these wells for purposes of storage inventory, SoCalGas would seek to add any such incremental costs (specifically not including the costs funded under the Native Gas Program) in the costs used by the Commission for purposes of determining SoCalGas’ storage costs in the next rate proceeding in which such costs are established.”

7.3.4.1. What is the current status of the development of native gas at the La Goleta storage facility?

7.3.4.2. When does SoCalGas expect to produce native gas supplies at La Goleta?

7.3.4.3. Given that “SoCalGas will design and construct the wells and other facilities for storage service, will sell at least 2 Bcf of this gas as a package of gas commodity in place with associated inventory and withdrawal rights, and will use the wells funded under the Native Gas Program for purposes of injecting and withdrawing gas into this new reservoir,” does SoCalGas propose to share revenues produced by marketing this new capacity under the same sharing mechanism as existing unbundled storage capacity, or would SoCalGas propose to retain 100% of the revenues produced this new capacity for its shareholders?

7.3.4.4. If there were any additional cost required beyond that which was funded by the Native Gas Program to bring the incremental La Goleta storage facilities (described in paragraph 21) into operation, would SoCalGas propose to share revenues produced by marketing this new capacity under the same sharing mechanism as existing unbundled storage capacity or would SoCalGas propose to retain 100% of the revenues produced this new capacity for its shareholders or would SoCalGas propose a mixture of the two revenue sharing approaches?  Please explain the relationship, if any, to the manner in which the assets were funded.

RESPONSE 7.3.1:

There have not been any such reports filed because there has not yet been any native gas production or revenue.
RESPONSE 7.3.2:

There have not been any such reports filed because there has not yet been any native gas production or revenue.

RESPONSE 7.3.3.1:

SoCalGas has not yet developed its position on cost/revenue sharing for the Application referred to in paragraph 20 of the Native Gas Settlement.  Any such application is likely a post-BCAP filing.  
RESPONSE 7.3.3.2:

SoCalGas’ position would necessarily depend somewhat on the decision taken by the Commission with regard to its original application to convert the native gas to storage (see 7.3.3.1)  SoCalGas’ position would also be influenced by the risk/reward sharing for existing storage assets set by the Commission—i.e, whether 50/50 sharing (similar to the native gas sharing) would continue or would be reduced.  SoCalGas’ position might also be influenced by the level of costs associated with expanding the asset converted to storage under a yet-to-be filed Application.  
RESPONSE 7.3.4.1:

We are still working through the zoning amendment with the County of Santa Barbara that will allow drilling and production of native gas.
RESPONSE 7.3.4.2:

We expect to receive the zoning amendment and have the wells drilled and the pipeline and dehydration plant installed to allow initial production of native gas in mid-2009.  Production of all the native gas will require several years.
RESPONSE 7.3.4.3:

The small working inventory referenced in paragraph 21 that could be cheaply developed using the two original native gas wells at La Goleta (working inventory will be less than withdrawn gas production of 2 Bcf) would be added to the existing inventory category and sold under the revenue sharing framework for existing unbundled storage.  
RESPONSE 7.3.4.4:

SoCalGas expects that long-term storage inventory expansion beyond the 1-2 Bcf level, if warranted, would require additional wells and significant new capital investment beyond that necessary for the production of native gas.  If this expectation holds, SoCalGas proposes that the costs of that additional expansion, and the revenues generated from that additional expansion, be allocated entirely to SoCalGas shareholders.  
QUESTION 7.4:
7.4. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.1.13 as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 7, 2008:
7.4.1. How much of SoCalGas’ inventory capacity was contracted for under long-term contracts during the storage year 2007/08?

7.4.2. How much of SoCalGas’ injection capacity was contracted for under long-term contracts during the storage year 2007/08?

7.4.3. How much of SoCalGas’ withdrawal capacity was contracted for under long-term contracts during the storage year 2007/08?

RESPONSE 7.4.1:
Defining long-term as multi-years (2007/8 storage year deals were 1-year deals), 34.3 MMdth.

RESPONSE 7.4.2:
Defining long-term as multi-year deals, 208 Mdth/day.

RESPONSE 7.4.3:
Defining long-term as multi-year deals, 706 Mdth/day.
QUESTION 7.5:
7.5. Regarding SoCalGas’response to SCGC DR Q.3.9.2, please explain why during 45% of the high OFO days customers have withdrawn more than 50 MMcfd of gas?

RESPONSE 7.5:

The penalty to customers who over-deliver on a high OFO day is 50% of the cost of gas that day.  On the other hand, there is no penalty to noncore customers who under-deliver on a high OFO day.  Noncore customer tolerances are based on their measured burns at the end of the day.  Given this uncertainty, and in order to avoid penalties, many noncore customers reduce their scheduled supplies at the beginning of the day and err on the side of caution on high OFO days.  That is, they attempt to be in balance on high OFO days.  They do not risk trying to balance to within 109% of burn on a day and potentially incur penalties at the end of the day should their burn be somewhat lower than they expected.
QUESTION 7.6:
7.6. Regarding SoCalGas’ response to SCGC DR Q.3.10, as discussed in the Meet and Confer on April 7, 2008, does SoCalGas believe that during nearly half of the low OFO days customers would inject more than 50 MMcfd of gas?

RESPONSE 7.6:

Assuming similar (-10 percent) tolerances and penalties (50% of the cost of gas) on low OFO days, then customer behavior on those days should be similar to that observed on high OFO days and described in 7.5.  SoCalGas expects customers to try to match supply and burn on a low OFO day and not plan on the use of the minus ten percent tolerance, which risks penalties if supplies and burn don’t match plans.   The idea of the tolerance is to provide customers some flexibility to account for mistakes in scheduling.  
Without real data to observe, however, we cannot quantify this effect.  Nevertheless, we would expect that most days during a low OFO there would be very little withdrawal, and perhaps even small quantities of injection.  There will, however, be unusual days in which most of the tolerance is indeed used.  That is why we recommend reserving 340 MMcfd of withdrawal, 8% of a peak day, for this function.
QUESTION 7.7:
7.7. Regarding SoCalGas' response to SCGC DR Q.2.13.2, which was discussed at the April 7, 2008 meet and confer, please provide the workpapers that support the process of determining which geographical regions (zipcodes) are served directly by the backbone transmission system via customer taps, the backbone transmission system via distribution systems, or by the local transmission system(s) via customer taps, or the local transmission system delivering into the distribution system.  Please provide maps and other documents that support the assignment of geographical regions to the designated portion of the delivery system.

RESPONSE 7.7:

Please see the attached workbook for forecasted demand by zipcode, for both direct connect and transported volumes.  Please refer to Mr. Bisi’s prepared direct testimony for a map of the SoCalGas system.  SoCalGas does not have a prepared map with a zipcode overlay.  Zip code areas are readily available from public sources, such as http://earth.google.com/.
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